

# NIKOLAI & MERSEREAU.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 11, 2008

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

#### PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY

OUR FILE NO. 20080523.ORI Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lee McDonald Julius Hajgato Kenneth Noseworthy Individual(s) X Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State of Minnesota Other 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Southmedic Incorporated Street Address: 50 Alliance Boulevard Barrie, Ontario, L4N 8P2 City: Country: Canada Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Other

З.	Nature	Οİ	Conveyance		
		-			

X	Assignment		Merger		
	Security Agreement	<del></del>	Change	of	Name
	Other				

Execution Date: October 6, 2008

MAKING YOUR IDEAS SHINES

- 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:
  - Patent Application No.(s): 12/241,506
  - В. Patent No.(s):
- 5. Name and address of party of whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name:

C. G. Mersereau, Esq.

NIKOLAI & MERSEREAU, P.A.

Street Address: 900 Second Avenue South, #820

City:

Minneapolis

State:

MN

Zip:

55402-3325

- 6. Number of applications and patents involved:
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 A check is enclosed.
- 8. The Commissioner is authorized to charge the recording fees or refund any overpayment under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 which may be required by this paper to Deposit Account No. 08-1265.

### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

C. G. Mersereau Name of Person Signing Mercure Date: November 11, 2008

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4 11-11-08; 1:57PM;NIKOLAI MERSEREAU

USPTO ASSIGNMENT ;612 349 6556

Our File: 24833-0092
WORLDWIDE
PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT

For one dollar and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, we, Lee MCDONALD; Julius HAJGATO; and Kenneth NOSEWORTHY, (assignors), whose addresses are respectively 48 Royal Oak Drive, Barrie, Ontario, Canada L4M 7S5; 50 Alliance Boulevard, Barrie, Ontario, L4M 5K3, Canada; and 164 Golden Meadow, Road, Barrie, Ontario, L4N 8P2, Canada, confirm that we have assigned and do assign to Southmedic Incorporated (assignee), whose address is 50 Alliance Boulevard, Barrie, Ontario L4M 5K3, Canada, all of our worldwide rights in the invention entitled BITE BLOCK ASSEMBLY FOR ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE, as described and claimed in our United States patent application being filed for said invention, which is assigned serial number /2/24, 505

, along with all of our rights in any patent or patents which may issue for the said U.S. patent application and any other application for said invention within any country, including without limitation any divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation or continuation-in-part patent.

We agree to provide all relevant prior art information that we are aware of or which we may become aware of during the pendency of any patent application for said invention, which relates to said invention. Such information shall be provided to Ridout & Maybee LLP in a timely fashion and in any manner reasonably requested.

We agree to do all things and to execute without additional consideration any documents which may reasonably be required by the assignee to register this assignment.

We agree to provide any required information, to do all things, and to execute any document that may be reasonably required to prosecute any patent application for said invention or to enforce or defend any patent application or patent for the invention, for no additional consideration apart from reimbursement of reasonable expenses.

We authorize Ridout & Maybee LLP to make any correction to this document

PATENT REEL: 021818 FRAME: 0803 or to insert the serial number(s) of any patent applications for the assigned

invention.

Witness

Jue Brasel

1. Read

Lee MCDONALD

Julius HAJGATA

Kenneth NOSEWORTHY

Sept /6/08

SEPT. 16/08

)ałe

Date

PATENT REEL: 021818 FRAME: 0804